

Note: Only the German version is legally binding, the English translation serves information purposes only!

**Statutes amending the study and examination regulations
for the Master's programme of the Faculty of Industrial Engineering and
Management
M.Eng. Automotive Production Engineering
at Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt**

from 02.10.2023

Based on Art. 9 sentence 2, Art. 80 para. 1 sentence 1, Art. 84 para. 2 sentence 1, Art. 90 para. 1 sentence 2 and Art. 96 para. 3 sentence 1 of the Bavarian Higher Education Innovation Act (BayHIG) of 5 August 2022 (GVBl. p. 414, BayRS 2210-1-3-WK), as amended, the Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt issues the following statutes:

§ 1

The study and examination regulations for the Master's degree programme of the Faculty of Industrial Engineering M.Eng. Automotive Production Engineering at Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt dated 18 July 2016, last amended by the statutes dated 20 January 2020, are amended as follows:

1. The previous preamble is replaced as follows:

"Based on Art. 9 sentence 2 in conjunction with Art. 80 para. 1 sentence 1, Art. 84 para. 2 sentence 1, Art. 90 para. 1 sentence 2 and Art. 96 para. 3 sentence 1 of the Bavarian Higher Education Innovation Act (BayHIG) of 5 August 2022 (GVBl. p. 414, BayRS 2210-1-3-WK), as amended, the Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt issues the following statutes:"

2. The previous preliminary remark on the use of language is replaced as follows:

"Gender-specific terms are used for the sake of clarity and ease of reading; all regulations apply equally to all genders."

3. § 1 is amended as follows:

- a. The words "of the Framework Examination Regulations for Universities of Applied Sciences (RaPO) of 17 October 2001 (GVBl p. 686, BayRS 2210-4-1-4-1-WFK) and" are deleted.
- b. The words "25 July 2011 as amended" shall be replaced by the words "17 July 2023 as amended".

4. § 2 is amended as follows:

- a. Paragraph 2 is amended as follows:
 - aa. In sentence 1, the word "technical" is inserted after the words "and mechatronics".
 - bb. In sentence 3, the word "most recent" is replaced by the word "current".
- b. In para. 3 sentence 1, the words "plant engineering and production" shall be replaced by the words "plant engineering and production".

5. § 3 is amended as follows:

- a. Paragraph 1 sentence 1 is amended as follows:
 - aa. The sentence numbering "¹ " is deleted before the word "qualification requirements".
 - bb. In letter a), a comma is inserted after the words "domestic or foreign degree".
 - cc. In letter b), the words "a successfully completed" are replaced by the words "successful participation in" and the full stop is deleted after "§ 4".
- b. Paragraph 3 sentence 2 is amended as follows:
 - aa. The words "sentence 1" are deleted after the words "para. 1 lit. a)"
 - bb. The word "paragraph" is replaced by the word "paragraph" after the words "requirement pursuant to".
- c. Paragraph 4 is amended as follows:
 - aa. In sentence 2, "para. 1 sentence 1" is replaced by "para. 1 lit. a)".
 - bb. Sentence 3 is amended as follows:
 - aaa. In letter a), "para. 1 sentence 1" is replaced by "para. 1 lit. a)".
 - bbb. In letter b), the word "qualification requirement" is replaced by the word "qualification requirement" and "para. 1 sentence 1" is replaced by "para. 1 lit. a)".
 - cc. The following sentences 4 and 5 are added:

"⁴ The examination board decides on the equivalence or the existence of significant differences, taking into account the principles of Art. 86 Para. 1 and 2 BayHIG. ⁵Para. 2 applies accordingly."

6. § 4 is amended as follows:

- a. In paragraph 1, the word "timely" is replaced by the word "timely".

b. In para. 2 sentence 1, the word "full-time" is replaced by the words "full-time".

c. Paragraph 3 is amended as follows:

aa. The previous sentences 1 and 2 are replaced as follows:

¹The criterion for passing the aptitude test is a grade made up of:

a) 60 % Grade of the first degree

b) 40 % Assessment of specific aptitude and experience in the competence field of automotive production, measured on the basis of the following criteria:

aa) scientific papers/project work in the first degree as an engineer (max. 20 points; up to 5 points per project),

bb) practical experience as an engineer (max. 20 points; 0.5 points per month).

²The assessment of specific aptitude and experience in the Automotive Production field of expertise is based on the following:

- 40 - 31 points: Grade 1.0

- 30 - 21 points: Grade 2.0

- 20 - 11 points: Grade 3.0

- 10 - 1 points: Grade 4.0

- 0 points: Grade 5.0"

bb. In sentence 4, "§ 7 para. 5 RaPO" is replaced by "24 para. 5 APO THI".

7. § Section 7 is amended as follows:

a. In paragraph 1, the words ", the credit points (ECTS points)" are inserted after the words "certificates of achievement".

b. In para. 3 no. 1, the word "mandatory" is replaced by the words "must be completed".

8. In Section 9 (4), the words "General Examination Regulations of Ingolstadt University of Applied Sciences" are replaced by the words "APO THI".

9. § 10 is amended as follows:

a. The following paragraph 1 is inserted:

"(1) The Master's examination is deemed to have been passed if all prescribed modules and the Master's thesis have been passed with a grade of at least "sufficient"."

b. The paragraph designation "(2)" is inserted before the words "Education".

10. In Section 11 (1) sentence 1, the words "General Examination Regulations of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt (APO THI)" are replaced by the words "APO THI".

11. In Section 12 (1), the quotation mark at the top of the word "Master" and the word "M.Eng." the inverted comma at the top is replaced by an inverted comma at the bottom.

The Annex is replaced by the following:

Annex 1 of the study and examination regulations for the Master's degree programme of the Faculty of Industrial Engineering and Management Automotive Production Engineering is amended to the version of the annex to this amendment statute.

§ 2

These amendment regulations come into force on 01.03.2024. It applies to students who commence their studies on this degree programme in the first semester from the summer semester 2024.

Issued on the basis of the resolution of the Senate of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt dated 2 October 2023, the resolution of the University Council dated 16 November 2023 and approved by the President.

Ingolstadt, 20 December 2023

signed.

Prof Dr Walter Schober
President

These statutes were deposited at Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt on 22 December 2023. The resignation was announced digitally on 22 December 2023 by posting it on the homepage of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt. The date of announcement is therefore 22/12/2023.